
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 19TH OCTOBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Maureen Braun
Claire Farrier
Eva Greenspan

Tim Roberts
Agnes Slocombe
Stephen Sowerby MA

Mark Shooter
Lauire Williams
Jim Tierney

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton Dr Devra Kay Sury Khatri
Reema Patel Gabriel Rozenberg Hugh Rayner

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be 
heard at the meeting.
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Paul Frost  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 2205

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Garages At Basing Way Land Between 98-108 And 182-192 
Basing Way London N3 3BP (Finchley Church End Ward) 

11 - 38

7.  Elmshurst Crescent Garages Land Adjacent To 90-100 Elmshurst 
Crescent And 35 Pulham Avenue London N2 0LR (East Finchley 
Ward) 

39 - 68

8.  Land Adjacent To 106 -128 Mount Pleasant And 27-37 Langford 
Road  Barnet EN4 9HG (East Barnet Ward) 

69 - 94

9.  Land At 1-7 Moxon Street And At 44 Tapster Street Including Land 
To The Rear Of 1-11 Moxon Street And Opposite The Old 
Printworks Barnet EN5 5TY (High Barnet Ward) 

95 - 122

10.  Garages Off Linden Road and Pine Road London N11 1ER 
(Brunswick Park Ward) 

123 - 144

11.  West Farm Place Garages Land Rear Of Westpole Court And 18-
20 Langford Road  Barnet EN4 9TY (East Barnet Ward) 

145 - 164

12.  Colindale Gardens (formerly Peel Centre), Aerodrome Road, NW9 
5JE (Colindale Ward) 

165 - 222

13.  Phase 6 Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks) London, NW7 
1PX (Mill Hill Ward) 

223 - 248

14.  Sweets Way, London, N20 (Totteridge Ward) 249 - 288

15.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

8 September 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Stephen Sowerby

Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
(In place of Councillor Eva Greenspan)

Apologies for Absence:

                                Councillor Eva Greenspan

Prior to the commencement of the formal element of the meeting, the Committee received a 
pre-applica
[...]
0-5, 5-11 and teenage)

 Density of the development; and
 Suggested a review of affordable housing elements to take into account increasing 

house prices since the commencement of the scheme

Mr McCarroll undertook to provide additional information to the Committee Members on 
play space provision.

Following the conclusion of the strategic pre-application item, the Committee formally opened 
and considered the planning applications for determination.  

2.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Eva Greenspan who had been 
substituted for by Councillor Hugh Rayner.

4.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Member Declaration
Councillor Tim Roberts Agenda Item 7 (60-68 West Hendon Broadway, 

London, NW9 7AE) – declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as the applicant was a former neighbour

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6



3

6.   ADDENDUM 

The Committee noted the information provided in the addendum.  Items contained within 
the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items.

7.   LAND ADJACENT TO 1-15 WARWICK CLOSE, BARNET, EN4 9SF 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

Representations were heard from Claire Docherty and the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report, the additional information contained in the addendum and a further 
conditions relating to:
i) Further drawings relating to the siting of the bin store to be submitted and 

approved by the local planning authority; and
ii) Hours of work.

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

8.   QUINTA DRIVE GARAGES, BARNET, EN5 3BW 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Ms M Greeves and the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and an additional condition relating to hours of work.

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

9.   WESTBROOK CRESCENT GARAGES, BARNET, EN4 9AP 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to: the conditions detailed in 
the report; the additional information and amendments set out in the addendum; 
and an additional condition relating to hours of work.

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

7



4

10.   RYECROFT CRESCENT GARAGES, BARNET, EN5 3BP 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and an additional condition relating to hours of work.

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

11.   REETS FARM CLOSE GARAGES, LAND ADJACENT TO 19 REETS FARM 
CLOSE, LONDON, NW9 7HN 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Mr M Wexler and the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report.

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

12.   CRISPIN ROAD GARAGE COURT, LAND BETWEEN 24 AND 26 CRISPIN ROAD, 
BURNT OAK, HA8 9EN 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report.

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

13.   GARAGE SITE WEST CLOSE, BARNET, EN5 3BY 

The Committee received the report and the addendum.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the addendum.

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

8



5

14.   GARAGES OFF SALCOMBE GARDENS, LONDON, NW7 2NU 

The Committee received the report and the addendum.

Representations were heard from the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the addendum and a further condition relating to hours of work.

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

15.   ROWLEY LANE SPORTS GROUND, ROWLEY LANE, BARNET, EN5 3HW 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Mr Liam Magwood.

Councillor Prentice and officers undertook to provide the Mr Magwood with contact 
information for the council’s parking and licensing services. 

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and an additional condition that an Activities Management Plan be 
submitted to the local planning authority for approval.

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

16.   60-68 WEST HENDON BROADWAY, LONDON, NW9 7AE 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to Section 106 and the 
addendum.

For: 6
Against: 4
Abstained: 1

17.   OAK LODGE SCHOOL FENCE, LONDON, N2 0QY 

The Committee received the report and the addendum.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

9



6

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

18.   BARNET BURNT OAK LEISURE CENTRE, WATLING AVENUE, EDGWARE, HA8 
0NP 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report.

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

19.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.40 pm

10



Location Garages At Basing Way Land Between 98-108 And 182-192 
Basing Way London N3 3BP  

Reference: 16/3250/FUL Received: 17th May 2016
Accepted: 20th May 2016

Ward: Finchley Church End Expiry 19th August 2016

Applicant: Christine Coonan

Proposal:

Demolition of existing garages and redevelopment to provide a 4-
storey building comprising 14no. self-contained flats for affordable rent 
with associated landscaping, car parking, cycle and refuse storage; 
and enclosure of existing electrical substation within a new structure

Recommendation: Approve following legal agreement

 RECOMMENDATION I:

That t
[...]
 will need to be brought to the edge of the refuse vehicle parking bay on 
day of collection.  The applicant is advised that the Council's refuse collection 
department is consulted to agree a refuse collection arrangement.
Informative: The applicant is advised that any works required on public highway to 
facilitate the development will require a separate agreement with the Highways 
Authority under S184 or S278 of the Highways Act 1980.

12 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details and 
statutory orders of any highways required to be stopped up to facilitate the 
development shall made under Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.  These shall be submitted to and agreed with the Local Planning and 
Highway Authority.

25



Officer’s Assessment

This application is being re-directed back to the Planning Committee for reconsideration 
following discussions with the applicant with respect to the imposition of a condition 
seeking the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure 100% affordable (rented) 
housing which would render the scheme unviable in respect of financing this scheme and 
future schemes. This would undermine the ability of the schemes to provide affordable 
housing in the future. 

This amended recommendation removes the condition to require the applicant to enter into 
a legal agreement to secure the affordable housing. Instead the application will be subject 
to a relevant Heads of Terms leading to the completion of a legal agreement to secure 
affordable housing. This affordable housing (affordable rent product) will secure 40% of 
the units as affordable rented properties.  However, in reality, the proposed development 
will, when implemented deliver affordable housing at a rate of 100% in accordance with 
the legal obligations associated with the transfer in land ownership.  

Policy DM 10 requires qualifying schemes to achieve a Borough wide provision of at least 
40%. Therefore, development shou
[...]
t be any impact on known ecology. Nevertheless, a range of 
recommendations are outlined to protect some species of flora and fauna. The report also 
sets out a list of recommendations for habitat enhancement to improve the future 
biodiversity potential of the site. 

Equality and diversity issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the new 
application satisfactorily addresses the previous reasons for refusal and is therefore 
considered subject to recommended conditions to comply with the Adopted Barnet Local 
Plan, London Plan and National Planning Policy Framework policies. This application is 
therefore recommend for approval. 

36



37



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Elmshurst Crescent Garages Land Adjacent To 90-100 Elmshurst 
Crescent And 35 Pulham Avenue London N2 0LR  

Reference: 16/3252/FUL Received: 17th May 2016
Accepted: 20th May 2016

Ward: East Finchley Expiry 19th August 2016

Applicant: Christine Coonan

Proposal:

Demolition of existing garages and redevelopment to provide a 3-
storey building comprising of 11no. self-contained flats and 2no. two-
storey semi-detached dwellinghouses for affordable rent with 
associated access, amenity space, landscaping, car parking, cycle and 
refuse storage

Recommendation: Approve following legal agreement

RECOMMENDATION I:

That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to 
enter by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered 
necessary for the purposes seeking to secure the following:

The provision of affordable housing for affordable rent at a proportion of 40% of all 
the units being provi
[...]
t blank



Location Land Adjacent To 106 -128 Mount Pleasant And 27-37 Langford 
Road  Barnet EN4 9HG   

Reference: 16/3262/FUL Received: 17th May 2016
Accepted: 2nd June 2016

Ward: East Barnet Expiry 1st September 2016

Applicant: Christine Coonan

Proposal:

Demolition of garden walls and erection of two 3-storey buildings 
comprising of 12no. self-contained flats for affordable rent with 
associated access, car parking, cycle and refuse storage, amenity 
space and landscaping

Recommendation: Approve subject to s106

RECOMMENDATION I:

That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following:

1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 
any other enabling agreements;
2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 
be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority;

The provision of affordable housing for affordable rent at a proportion of 40% of all the 
units being provided within the development in accordance with the London Borough of 
Barnet Nominations Statement.

Monitoring fee: £500.00

RECOMMENDATION II:
That upon completion of the agreement the Planning Performance and Business 
Development Manager approve the planning application under delegated powers subject 
to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

15-290-02 D04-001 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-002 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-010 Rev A; 15-290-
02 D04-011 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-050 Rev B; 15-290-02 D04-051; 15-290-02 D04-100 
Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-101 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-200 Rev B; 15-290-02 D04-201 Rev A; 
15-290-02 D04-202 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-203 Rev B; 15-290-02 D04-300 Rev B; 5-290-
02 
[...]
ins a sense of spaciousness despite the proposed 
development

Loss of amenity

The orientation and layout both within the buildings and the site permits the preservation of 
existing amenity to acceptable levels for existing residents within the estate and within 
neighbouring properties. 

Loss of trees 

The proposed development would result in the loss of two trees, however, these are not 
protected and would be replaced through the proposed landscaping strategy. 

Development density and site appropriateness

The density of the site is still within acceptable parameters as set out in the London Plan. 
In addition, spaciousness around the site is still apparent. 

Noise and disturbance

This will inevitably occur during the course of the proposed development, however, this 
would be controlled by a construction method statement and by the powers of other 
legislation. The introduction of parking within the scheme would increase noise levels, 
however, it is considered that this would not differ markedly from existing traffic noise in 
the a

Equality and diversity issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the new 
application satisfactorily addresses the previous reasons for refusal and is therefore 
considered subject to recommended conditions to comply with the Adopted Barnet Local 
Plan, London Plan and National Planning Policy Framework policies. This application is 
therefore recommend for approval. 

93



94



Location Land At 1-7 Moxon Street And At 44 Tapster Street Including Land To The Rear 
Of 1-11 Moxon Street And Opposite The Old Printworks Barnet EN5 5TY   

Reference: 15/06410/FUL Received: 19th October 2015
Accepted: 11th February 2016

Ward: High Barnet Expiry 12th May 2016

Applicant: Lon
[...]
nd as such is recommended for approval. 

9.0 Recommendation: To approve application 15/06410/FUL subject to the conditions listed

122



Location Garages Off Linden Road And Pine Road London N11 1ER   

Reference: 16/3377/FUL Received: 24th May 2016
Accepted: 31st May 2016

Ward: Brunswick Park Expiry 26th July 2016

Applicant: Ms Sally Young

Proposal:

Demolition of existing garages. Erection of 1no two storey houses and 
a two storey building comprising 4no self-contained flats on site A and 
1no two storey house on site B. Provision of 6 x car parking spaces on 
site C in Linden Road. Associated cycle parking, landscaping and 
refuse storage (AMENDED DESCRIPTION AND REVISED PLANS)

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

Design and access statement (HTA); Planning Statement (HTA); Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment (AGB); Sustainability Statement (BBS); Transport Statement 
(Campbell Reith); Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing Report (HTA); Land 
Contamination Report (SRS Ltd): Utility Site Investigation Report (Premier Energy); 
A_BA1-S06-DR_001; A_BA1-S06-DR_0200 Rev B;  A_BA1-S06-DR_202 Rev B; 
A_BA1-S06-DR_400 Rev B; A_BA1-S06-DR_401 Rev B; A_BA1-S06-DR_402 Rev 
B; LBB-SMP-200_HTA-A_BA1-S06_DR_0110_Linden Road and Pine Road_Site 
Sections-REV -; LBB-SMP-200_Linden Pine Rd_3D View 1 from Pine Road; LBB-
SMP-200_Linden Pine Rd_3D View 2 from Linden Road
LBB-SMP-200_Linden Pine Rd_3D View 3 from Thorndene Avenue; LBB-SMP-
200_Linden Pine Rd_3D View 4 from Prevost Road;

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).
[...]
ration the merits of the proposed scheme, this is deemed acceptable. 

The planning statement confirms that the proposed development would accord with the 
London Plan Standard in relation to water usage per occupant. 

CIL

The Mayor of London is empowered to charge a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The 
Levy is intended to raise £300 million towards the delivery of Crossrail. 

The Mayoral CIL will take effect on developments that are granted planning permission on 
or after 1 April 2012 setting a rate of £35 per sqm on all 'chargeable development' in 
Barnet. 

141



Barnet has adopted its own CIL Charging schedule chargeable on liable development 
granted permission on or after 1st of May 2013 at £135 per sqm. 

However, as the development is for social housing floorspace, the CiL regulations (2010) 
exempt such development from being liable. 

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

142



143



This page is intentionally left blank



Location West Farm Place Garages Land Rear Of Westpole Court And 18-
20 Langford Road  Barnet EN4 9TY  

Reference: 16/4150/FUL Received: 23rd June 2016
Accepted: 29th June 2016

Ward: East Barnet Expiry 24th August 2016

Applicant: Mrs Christine Coonan

Proposal:

Demolition of existing garages and erection of 2no. two storey semi-
detached dw
[...]
nd Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

163



164



LOCATION:     Colindale Gardens (formerly Peel Centre), Aerodrome Road, NW9 
5JE

REFERENCE: 16/5050/S73 Received: 29 July 2016
Accepted: 12 August 2016

WARD(S): Colindale Expiry: 11 November 2016
Final Revisions:

APPLICANT:  Redrow Homes Limited

PROPOSAL:  Variation of condition 1 (Approved Plans) pursuant to Planning 
Permission H/04753/14 dated 23/12/2015 for the phased 
comprehensive redevelopment of part of the existing Peel 
Centre site including the demolition of all existing buildings and 
the provision of a residential-led mixed use development 
comprising up to 2,900 new residential units (Use Class C3), 
with 951 units in full detail and up to 1,949 units in outline in 
buildings ranging from 2-21 storeys, up to 10,000 square 
metres of non-residential floorspace (Use Classes A1-A4, D1, 
D2), the provision of a 3 form entry primary school (including 
nursery provision) and a minimum of 4 hectares of public open 
space. Associated site preparation/enabling works, transport 
infrastructure namely a new pedestrian connection to 
Colindeep Lane and junction works, landscaping and car 
parking.

 Variations include: Amendments to Application Description 
increasing number of units in Stage 1 (from 888 to 951) and 
decreasing number of units in future phases Stages 2 and 3 
(
[...]
mmendations section at the 
beginning of this report, the application is recommended for Approval.

221



APPENDIX 1:  PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT PLAN

222



LOCATION: Phase 6 Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks) London, NW7 
1PX

REFERENCE: 16/4389/RMA Received: 4 July 2016
Accepted: 11 July 2016

WARD(S): Mill Hill Expiry: 10 October 2016

APPLICANT: Inglis Consortium

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application seeking approval for advance 
infrastructure works in relation to Phase 4b of Millbrook Park 
(Mill Hill East) pursuant to outline planning permission 
reference H/04017/09 dated 22/9/2011.

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions
1

2.

This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. 

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act, 2004.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 

Millbrook Plaza Design Statement (ref. A103-MP-RE-01C) 
Site Location Plan 
Landscape Masterplan (ref. A103-MP-LA01-A) 
Millbrook Plaza Sections (ref. A103-MP-SE01) 
Millbrook Plaza Sections (ref. A103-MP-SE02) 
General Arrangement Plan (ref. A103-MP-LA02-A) 
Archaeology Technical Note, prepared by Halcrow (ref. PRHMHE-RPT-X-
0007) 
Air Quality Assessment, prepared by Atkins (ref. 5106655/ MB/ MPB/ 002) 
Geo-environmental Technical Note, prepared by Atkins (ref. 5106655 / MB / 
MBP / 005) 
Drainage Strategy, prepared by Atkins (ref. 5106655/MB/MBP/006) 
Ecology Technical Note, prepared by Atkins (ref. 5106655/MB/MBP/003)
Energy Statement (Permanent Energy Centre), prepared by Atkins (ref. 
5106655/MB/MBP/004) 
Noise Assessment, prepared by Atkins (ref. 5106655/MB/MPB/001) 
Design Capacity Statement, prepared by Atkins (ref. 5106655/MB/RM6/001) 

223

AGENDA ITEM 13



Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
and so as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance 
with the plans as assessed i
[...]
compromise the outline planning 
permission (B/04309/14) for the redevelopment of the wider site. It accords 
with the relevant development plan policies, conforms to the design principles 
and the parameters established in the approved outline application for the 
Sweets Way development

The proposal is acceptable on visual amenity, access, highways, biodiversity, 
and drainage grounds. The proposal would not significantly affect the 
amenities of neighbouring residential properties.  It would provide for much 
needed quality family housing that would have a good standard of 
accommodation including outlook, privacy and access to daylight.   

The design of the development is appropriate for the area, which also 
providing for variety and legibility.  The materials and form relates well to the 
surrounding development.  The layout of the development provides 
permeability around the site as well as to the external area.  

The application also satisfies the requirements of Conditions 16, 17, 19, 21, 
26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 42, 43, 45, 48, 49, & 52 of the outline 
consent.  

It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the attached 
conditions.

286



APPENDIX 1:  PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT PLAN

287



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Garages At Basing Way Land Between 98-108 And 182-192 Basing Way London N3 3BP (Finchley Church End Ward)
	7 Elmshurst Crescent Garages Land Adjacent To 90-100 Elmshurst Crescent And 35 Pulham Avenue London N2 0LR (East Finchley Ward)
	8 Land Adjacent To 106 -128 Mount Pleasant And 27-37 Langford Road  Barnet EN4 9HG (East Barnet Ward)
	9 Land At 1-7 Moxon Street And At 44 Tapster Street Including Land To The Rear Of 1-11 Moxon Street And Opposite The Old Printworks Barnet EN5 5TY (High Barnet Ward)
	10 Garages Off Linden Road and Pine Road London N11 1ER (Brunswick Park Ward)
	11 West Farm Place Garages Land Rear Of Westpole Court And 18-20 Langford Road  Barnet EN4 9TY (East Barnet Ward)
	12 Colindale Gardens (formerly Peel Centre), Aerodrome Road, NW9 5JE (Colindale Ward)
	13 Phase 6 Millbrook Park (Former Inglis Barracks) London, NW7 1PX (Mill Hill Ward)
	14 Sweets Way, London, N20 (Totteridge Ward)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

19 October 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum to this Officer’s report which was circulated. 

6.   GARAGES AT BASING WAY LAND BETWEEN 98-108 AND 182-192 BASING 
WAY LONDON N3 3BP (FINCHLEY CHURCH END WARD) 

The Planning Committee considered the report and the oral representations from Mrs 
Maeve Stormer who spoke in objection to the report and a response from the applicant’s 
agent. 

During the consideration of the item the Committee requested that if the item be 
approved the application be brought back to the Planning Committee in order for 
Members to consider the parking layout.  This was proposed by Councillor Jim Tierney 
and seconded by the Chairman, Councillor Melvin Cohen.    

Having been put to the vote the Committee:

Approved the application subject to conditions, the informative and the addendum to the 
report as circulated

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September were agreed as 
a correct record.  



2

The Planning Committee agreed the application unanimously subject to the application 
being presented to the Committee at a furture meeting in order to outline the parking 
layout in detail.    

7.   ELMSHURST CRESCENT GARAGES LAND ADJACENT TO 90-100 ELMSHURST 
CRESCENT AND 35 PULHAM AVENUE LONDON N2 0LR (EAST FINCHLEY 
WARD) 

The Committee noted the addendum to the report which was circulated. 

Having considered the report and the oral representation from the applicant’s agent the 
Planning Committee unanimously resolved to:

Approve the application subject conditions, informatives and the addendum to the 
Officers report. 

8.   LAND ADJACENT TO 106 -128 MOUNT PLEASANT AND 27-37 LANGFORD 
ROAD  BARNET EN4 9HG (EAST BARNET WARD) 

The Planning Committee considered the report and the oral representations from Mrs 
Maeve Stormer who spoke in objection to the report and a response from the applicant’s 
agent. 

During the consideration of the item the Committee requested that if the item be 
approved the application be brought back to the Planning Committee in order for 
Members to consider the parking layout.  This was proposed by Councillor Jim Tierney 
and seconded by the Chairman, Councillor Melvin Cohen.    

Having been put to the vote the Committee:

Approved the application subject to conditions, the informative and the addendum to the 
report as circulated

The Planning Committee agreed the application unanimously subject to the application 
being presented to the Committee at a future meeting in order to outline the parking 
layout in detail. 

9.   LAND AT 1-7 MOXON STREET AND AT 44 TAPSTER STREET INCLUDING 
LAND TO THE REAR OF 1-11 MOXON STREET AND OPPOSITE THE OLD 
PRINTWORKS BARNET EN5 5TY (HIGH BARNET WARD) 

The Committee noted the addendum to the report which was circulated. 

Having considered the report and the oral representations from Mr Gordon Massey and 
Mr Graham Smith who spoke in objection to the report and a response from the 
applicant’s agent resolved to:



3

Approved the application subject conditions, informatives and the addendum to the 
Officers report. 

The vote was recorded as follows:

Vote 
For – 6 
Against – 2 
Abstain – 2 

10.   GARAGES OFF LINDEN ROAD AND PINE ROAD LONDON N11 1ER 
(BRUNSWICK PARK WARD) 

The Committee noted the addendum to the report which was circulated. 

During the consideration of the application Members raised concerns in respect to the 
distance between the houses and the general layout.     SPG?  

Having considered the report and the oral representations from Mr Martin, Mr Clive 
Rosen, Ward Member Councillor Lisa Rutter and Ward Member Councillor Kathy Lavine 
who spoke in objection to the report and a response from the applicant’s agent resolved 
to:

Defer the application in order for further conversations to take place between Officers of 
the Council and the applicant. 

11.   WEST FARM PLACE GARAGES LAND REAR OF WESTPOLE COURT AND 18-
20 LANGFORD ROAD  BARNET EN4 9TY (EAST BARNET WARD) 

The Committee noted the addendum to the report which was circulated. 

Having considered the report and the oral representation from Mr Kerry Rochester and 
the applicant’s agent unanimously resolved to:

Approve the application subject conditions, informatives and the addendum to the 
Officers report. 

12.   COLINDALE GARDENS (FORMERLY PEEL CENTRE), AERODROME ROAD, 
NW9 5JE (COLINDALE WARD) 

The Committee noted the addendum to the report which was circulated. 

Having considered the report the Planning Committee resolved to: 

Approve the application subject conditions, informatives and the addendum to the 
Officers report. 

13.   PHASE 6 MILLBROOK PARK (FORMER INGLIS BARRACKS) LONDON, NW7 
1PX (MILL HILL WARD) 

The Committee noted the addendum to the report which was circulated. 



4

Having considered the report and the oral representation from the applicant’s agent the 
Planning Committee unanimously resolved to:

Approve the application subject conditions, informatives and the addendum to the 
Officers report. 

14.   SWEETS WAY, LONDON, N20 (TOTTERIDGE WARD) 

The Committee noted the addendum to the report which was circulated. 

Having considered the report and the oral representation from the applicant’s agent the 
Planning Committee unanimously resolved to:

Approve the application subject conditions, informatives and the addendum to the 
Officers report. 

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were no urgent items.  

The meeting finished at 9.42 pm


